工具組合現值變動的技術。此方法亦可用
來快速評估一基點的利率變動所導致損益
的影響。

165WING HANG BANK • Annual Report 2008

38. Management of risks (Continued)
(c) Market risk management (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate exposures arise from lending,

deposit taking as well as treasury activities. Interest

rate risk primarily results from the timing differences in

the repricing of interest-bearing assets, liabilities and

commitments, which may apply to both banking book

and trading book. It also relates to positions from non-

interest bearing liabilities including shareholders’ funds

and current accounts, as well as from certain fixed rate

loans and liabilities. The Group’s interest rate risk is

monitored by the ALMCO within limits approved by the

Board, including interest rate gap limit, product limit

and PVBP limit. The Group also uses interest rate swaps

and other derivatives to manage interest rate risk.

As the balance sheet date, the impact of a change in

100 basis points in interest rates would change the

Group’s profit before tax as follows. The effect on

interest-bearing financial instruments and interest rate

swaps has been included in this calculation.

  2008  2007
  本集團除稅前  本集團除稅前
  溢利增加╱  溢利增加╱
  （減少）  （減少）
  Increase/  Increase/
  (decrease) in   (decrease) in
  Group’s profit  Group’s profit
   before tax  before tax

上升100基點 Increase 100 basis points 50,305  20,184

下降100基點 Decrease 100 basis points (50,305 ) (20,184 )

Structural interest rate risk arises primarily from the

deployment of non-interest bearing liabilities, including

shareholders’ funds and current accounts, as well as

from certain fixed rate loans and liabilities. Structural

interest rate risk is monitored by ALMCO.

38. 風險管理（續）
(c) 市場風險管理（續）

(i) 利率風險
本集團的利率風險源自借貸、接受
存款及財資活動。銀行業務和交易
活動均可面對利率風險，主要因帶
息資產、負債及承擔在再定息的時
差所致，亦與無息負債持倉有關，
其中包括股東資金和往來賬戶及若
干定息貸款和負債。本集團之利率
風險由資產負債管理委員會監管，
並維持在經董事會批核的限額，其
中包括利率差額限額、產品限制及
價位基點限額等。本集團亦使用利
率掉期及其他衍生工具管理利率風
險。

於結算日，本集團除稅前溢利會
因利率出現100基點變動而變更如
下。是項計算已計及對帶息金融工
具及利率掉期合約的影響。

結構性利率風險主要源自無息負
債，包括股東資金和往來賬戶及若

[…]

purposes, which are subject to additional internal procedures
and approvals to ensure that the investment is in accordance
with the Group’s strategy and to ensure compliance with all
relevant regulatory and legal restrictions.

  2008  2007

銷售和平倉所得累計已實現收益 Cumulative realised gains from sales

  and liquidations 32,894  39,764

未實現收益： Unrealised gains:

 －在儲備中確認但未誌入  – recognised in reserve but not

   收益表   through income statement 15  2,709

 －從附加資本扣除  – deducted from the supplementary capital –  –

(g) 信貸風險管理之額外披露（續）

(vi) 市場風險資本要求
於結算日，按標準（市場風險）計算法計算
市場風險的資本要求如下：

(vii) 營運風險資本要求
於結算日，按基本指標計算法計算營運風
險的資本要求如下：

(viii) 銀行賬內的股票風險
計劃持續持有但不包括聯營公司或附屬公
司投資的股票投資，會分類為可供銷售證
券，並於資產負債表內「持有至到期日及
可供銷售金融資產」項下列賬。可供銷售
證券按附註2(f)(ii)及(iii)所述之公平價值計
算並在財務報表列報。這類別包括本集團
所作的策略投資，而該等策略投資必須通
過額外內部程序和批准，以確保能符合本
集團的策略及所有有關的監管和法律限
制。

206 永亨銀行 • 二零零八年年報

Unaudited Supplementary Financial Information

未經審核補充財務資料

(g) Additional disclosures on credit risk
management (Continued)
(ix) Interest rate exposures in banking’s book

Interest rate exposures are calculated under the Price Value of

a Basis Point (“PVBP”) methodology.

For the information of the nature and measurement of the

risk, please refer to note 38(c) of “Notes to the financial

statements”.

 2008 2007

  港幣  美元  港幣  美元
  HK dollars  US dollars  HK dollars  US dollars

利率變動100基點 Interest rate changes by 100 basis points

 －盈利因上升  – increase / (decrease) in earnings by

   100基點而   increasing 100 basis points 92,795  (54,459 ) 53,398  (46,880 )

   增加╱（減少）

 －盈利因下降  – (decrease) / increase in earnings by

   100基點而   decreasing 100 basis points (92,795 ) 54,459  (53,398 ) 46,880

   （減少）╱增加

(h) Collateralised debt obligations
The Group’s collateralised debt obligations (“CDOs”) portfolio

comprises 14 (2007: 18) corporate CDOs which are mezzanine

tranches with investment grade ratings and are categorised as

financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss.

None of the Group’s CDOs investments have underlying assets

that include U.S. sub-prime mortgages. The average remaining

maturity of the portfolio stood at approximately 4.8 years (2007: 5.7

years). During the year ended 31st December, 2008, the Group has

disposed of CDOs with notional amount of HK$231,645,000 (2007: